

	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
D-21			<p>CRLA No.717 of 2025</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ravindra Maithani, J.</u></p> <p>Ms. Sheetal Selwal, Advocate for the appellant.</p> <p>Ms. Manisha Rana Singh, Deputy Advocate General for the State.</p> <p>It is a defective appeal, though Registry has not reported. The Court has sought a report. The report has been submitted by the Section Officer. Even, the Registrar (Judicial) could not spare some time to examine the issue, so as to take preventive measures that such a mistake may not occur. The office report, in para 4 and 5, records as follows:-</p> <p>4- Further, on seeing the delay in filing the appeals, both the appellants should have been surrendered before filing the instant appeal and this aspect has been overlooked on the part of the section, however, this mistake is unintentional and without any malice intention for which section tenders its unconditional apology with the assurance to prevent such mistakes in future.</p> <p>5- The report, as desired by the Hon'ble Court is submitted for kind perusal and directions. Inconvenience caused to the Hon'ble Court in the matter is deeply regretted with humble apology.</p> <p>It is a defective appeal. List once defects are removed.</p> <p>In the meanwhile, Registrar (Judicial) shall enquire in this matter to examine as to whether the mistake committed was really a mistake or it was intentionally done because today a statement is given by the learned counsel for the appellant that she has informed the appellant, but he has not surrendered.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Ravindra Maithani, J.) 19.12.2025</p> <p>Sanjay</p>